

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LTD., ET AL.,
Respondents,

AND

HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LTD.**

ALLAN KANNER
ANNEMIEKE M. TENNIS
KANNER & WHITELEY, L.L.C.
701 Camp Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 524-5777

MONICA RENEE PERALES
FASKEN LAND AND
MINERALS, LTD.
6101 Holiday Hill Road
Midland, TX 79707
(432) 687-1777

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
MATTHEW J. WILKINS
RYAN M. FOLIO
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

August 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	1
1. The Atomic Energy Act.....	1
2. The Nuclear Waste Policy Act.....	3
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Holtec Int’l (HI-STORE Consol. Interim Storage Facility)</i> :	
89 N.R.C. 353 (May 7, 2019)	6
91 N.R.C. 167 (Apr. 23, 2020)	7
93 N.R.C. 215 (Apr. 28, 2021)	7
<i>Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 945 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Illinois v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	1
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C., In re</i> , 56 N.R.C. 390 (Dec. 18, 2002)	3
<i>Texas v. NRC</i> :	
78 F.4th 827 (2023), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 95 F.4th 935 (5th Cir. 2024), <i>petitions for cert. pending</i> , Nos. 23-1300 & 23-1312 (filed June 12, 2024).....	1, 7-11
95 F.4th 935 (5th Cir. 2024).....	9-10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2011	
<i>et seq.</i>	1-3, 6, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2013(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2013(d)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2014(e)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2014(z)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2014(aa)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2073	2
42 U.S.C. § 2073(a)(1)-(4)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2093	2
42 U.S.C. § 2093(a)(1)-(4)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2111	2
42 U.S.C. § 2111(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A).....	6
Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2341 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 10101 <i>et seq.</i>	3-4, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 10134(b)	4
42 U.S.C. § 10134(d)	4
42 U.S.C. § 10151(a)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 10151(b)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 10151(b)(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 10172	4
42 U.S.C. § 10155(d)(6)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 10155(d)(6)(D)	4

10 C.F.R.:	
§ 2.309(d).....	6
§ 2.309(f)	6
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. 4927, 118th Cong. (2024).....	4
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Notice, <i>Holtec International’s HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility for Interim Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 32,919 (July 16, 2018).....	6
OTHER MATERIALS	
<i>Fasken Land & Minerals, Ltd. v. NRC</i> , No. 23-60377 (5th Cir.):	
NRC Mot. To Dismiss or Transfer the Petition for Review of Fasken Land and Minerals and Permian Basin Land and Royalty Owners, Dkt. 18-1 (July 28, 2023)	7
Pet. for Review, Dkt. 1 (July 11, 2023).....	7
Holtec Int’l HI-STORE CIS (Consolidated Interim Storage Facility) License Application (Mar. 30, 2017), https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML1711/ML17115A418.pdf	5
Int’l Atomic Energy Agency, <i>Getting to the Core of the Nuclear Fuel Cycle</i> (Jan. 1, 2012), https://www.iaea.org/sites/default/files/18/10/nuclearfuelcycle.pdf	3

NRC News, *NRC Issues License to Holtec International for Consolidated Spent Nuclear Fuel Interim Storage Facility in New Mexico* (May 9, 2023), <https://www.nrc.gov/cdn/doc-collection-news/2023/23-031.pdf> 5
